## Opioid Settlement Fund, Allocation of Moneys Bill Senate File 2395

As amended by Senate amendment S-5219 to House amendment S-5189. (Strike everything after the enacting clause)

Last Action:

**Senate Floor Second** 

April 19, 2024

An Act relating to the Opioid Settlement Fund, and making appropriations.

Fiscal Services Division
Legislative Services Agency

NOTES ON BILLS AND AMENDMENTS (NOBA)

Available online at <a href="www.legis.iowa.gov/publications/information/appropriationBillAnalysis">www.legis.iowa.gov/publications/information/appropriationBillAnalysis</a>
LSA Staff Contacts: Louie Hoehle (515.281.6561) Molly Kilker (515.725.1286)

## **EXECUTIVE SUMMARY**

S5219

OPIOID SETTLEMENT FUND, ALLOCATION OF MONEYS BILL - AS AMENDED - AS AMENDED

## FUNDING FOR PROJECTS AND PROGRAMS

Authorizes the following appropriations from the Opioid Settlement Fund to the Department of Health and Human Services (HHS):

Page 1, Line 8

- \$3.0 million for a youth substance treatment and recovery campus.
- \$8.0 million for a nonprofit organization to be used for renovation and expansion of a nature-based recovery campus.
- \$1.5 million for the renewal, extension, and expansion of an opioid addiction prevention surgery support services agreement.

PG LN GA:90 S5219 Explanation

1	1	Amend the House amendment, S-5189, to Senate File 2395, as
1	2	passed by the Senate, as follows:
1	3	#1. By striking page 1, line 1, through page 5, line 6, and
1	4	inserting:
1	5	Amend Senate File 2395, as passed by the Senate, as follows:
1	6	#1. By striking everything after the enacting clause and
1	7	inserting:
1	8	#1. OPIOID SETTLEMENT FUND — APPROPRIATIONS — FY
1		
1	10	fund created in section 12.51 to the department of health and
1	11	human services for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2024, and
1	12	ending June 30, 2025, the following amounts, or so much thereof
1	13	as is necessary, for the purposes designated:
1	14	For a youth substance use treatment and recovery campus
1	15	in a central lowa county with a population between 98,000 and
1		99,000 based on the 2020 federal decennial census:
1	17	\$ 3,000,000
	4.0	
1	18	2. For a nonprofit organization headquartered in a city
1		with a population between 24,500 and 25,000 as determined by
1		the 2020 federal decennial census, that is a member of the lowa
1		substance use and problem gambling services integrated provider
1		network and specializes in the treatment and prevention of
1		co-occurring mental health and substance use disorders for
1		adolescents and adults, to be used for renovation and expansion
1		of a nature-based recovery campus to provide co-occurring
1		assessment, treatment, and prevention services for both
1		adolescents and adults who are suffering from mental health
1		and substance use disorders, including outpatient, residential
1	29	•
1	30	\$ 8,000,000
1	31	3. To provide funding for the renewal, extension, and
1	32	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
1		services agreement entered into by the lowa attorney general's
1		office that became effective October 1, 2022, to provide
1		surgery care management services to facilitate the reduction
2	1	of post-surgery opioid use and to optimize therapeutic.

2 humanistic, and economic results from surgery and surgical

S5219

Opioid Settlement Fund appropriation to the Department of Health and Human Services (HHS) for a youth substance use treatment and recovery campus in a central lowa county with a population between 98,000 and 99,000 based on the 2020 federal decennial census.

Opioid Settlement Fund appropriation to the HHS for a nonprofit organization headquartered in a city with a population between 24,500 and 25,000, as determined by the 2020 federal decennial census, to be used for renovation and expansion of a nature-based recovery campus. The organization will provide co-occurring assessment, treatment, and prevention services for both adolescents and adults who are suffering from mental health and substance use disorders, including outpatient, residential treatment, and detoxification.

Opioid Settlement Fund appropriation to the HHS for the renewal, extension, and expansion of an opioid addiction prevention surgery support services agreement entered into by the Iowa Office of the Attorney General that became effective October 1, 2022.

2	3	recovery:	
2	4	\$	1,541,700

- 5 #2. Title page, by striking lines 1 through 3 and inserting
   6 An Act relating to the opioid settlement fund, and making
- 2 7 appropriations.

Titles this Bill as "An Act relating to the Opioid Settlement Fund, and making appropriations."